
 

 

  

GŴYS A RHAGLEN 
 

 

SUMMONS AND AGENDA 
 

 
ar gyfer 

 

 

for an 
 

 
CYFARFOD ARBENNIG 

 O GYNGOR SIR  
YNYS MÔN 

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

ar 

 

on 

 
 

DYDD IAU 
27 HYDREF 2022 

THURSDAY 
27 OCTOBER 2022 

am 2.00 o’r gloch at 2.00 pm 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 A G E N D A 
 
 

1.    MINUTES   

 To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the County Council 
held on 30 September 2022. 

 

2.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any 

item of business. 
 

3.   TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 

OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE.   

 

4.    CORPORATE SELF-ASSESSMENT 2022   

 To submit a report by the Head of Profession, HR and Transformation, as 

presented to the Governance and Audit Committee on 20 October 2022. 
 

5.    ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22   

 To submit a report by the Head of Profession, HR and Transformation, as 
presented to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 19 October 2022. 

 

6.    TIMING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS   

 To submit a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 

Officer, as presented to the Democratic Services Committee on 4 October 2022. 
 



 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 30 September 2022 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dafydd Roberts (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Murley Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Geraint Bebb, Paul Ellis, Jeff Evans, Neville Evans, 
Douglas M Fowlie, Glyn Haynes, T Ll Hughes MBE, A M Jones, 
Carwyn Jones, Dyfed W Jones, G O Jones, John I Jones, 
Alun W Mummery, Pip O'Neill, Derek Owen, Llio A Owen, Gary 
Pritchard, Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, Keith Roberts, 
Nicola Roberts, Ken Taylor, Alwen Watkin, Ieuan Williams, 
Robin Williams, Liz Wood.  
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Director of Social Services, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation, 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 
Head of Housing Services, 
Head of Adults’ Services, 
Accountancy Services Manager (BHO), 
Service Strategy & Business Manager (GP), 
Communications Officer (GJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Mr John R Jones (Chair of the Standards Committee)  
Mrs Gill Murgatroyd (Independent Member of the Standards 
Committee) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Llinos Medi, R Ll Jones, Euryn Morris, 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
Chief Executive, Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 
Officer. 
  
  
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the following meetings of the County Council were confirmed as 
correct:- 
 
• 24 May, 2022 (Ordinary Meeting) 
• 24 May, 2022 (First Annual Meeting) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1.



 2 

• 31 May, 2022 (Adjourned Annual Meeting) 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received.  
 

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:- 
 
• Congratulations was extended to the Social Services staff working on the 

County Council’s Cartrefi Clyd scheme. The scheme has been shortlisted for 
the Children in Care Award and the ceremony will be held on the 24th of 
November.  

 
• Congratulations was extended to the Beaumaris Brass Band who came third in 

National Brass Band Championship of Great Britain in Cheltenham on the 18th 
of September. 

 
• Congratulations was extended to Mrs Gwenllian Owen, the Council’s Visitor 

Economy and Coastal Areas Manager, for recently completing an Ultra 
Challenge. She walked 50km from Runnymede to Henley-on-Thames as part of 
the Thames Path Challenge to raise money for St David’s Hospice.  Mrs Owen 
has raised more than £550 for the patients and families receiving care.  

 
• The Chair referred that he congratulated Casi Evans from Penysarn, recently 

for being selected to Wales’ Under 16 Football Squad to play against Denmark, 
Finland and Switzerland over the Easter period.  Since then Casi, who is a pupil 
at Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones, Amlwch, has recently represented Wales’ Under 
16s Team in the United States and Wales’ Under 17s Team in Croatia.  
 

*          *          *          * 
 

The Chair welcomed Mr Marc Berw Hughes, the newly appointed Director of 
Education, Skills and Young People, to the full County Council and wished him well 
in his post.  
 
The Chair further said that Estyn has recently published their report on Education 
Authority.  The report is highly praising of the education services provided by the 
Authority. 

 
The Chair referred that the County Council is currently consulting publically on its 
new Council Plan. He asked the elected members to encourage electors to take 
part in the consultation process. 

 
*          *          *          * 

 
The Chair, on behalf of the County Council, extended his deepest condolences to 
the Royal Family following the death of Her Majesty the Queen. 

Page 2



 3 

 
Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or staff  who have 
suffered a bereavement recently.  

 
Members and Officers stood as silent tribute. 
 

4. ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE MEMBERS  
 
Submitted – the report of the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer in relation to the above. 
 
The Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer reported that Section 
57 of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 introduced provisions 
enabling the appointment of elected members to be assistants to the Executive 
(assistants).  The operation of Section 57 can only be implemented by a decision of 
the full Council.  No more than three assistant executive members can be 
appointed at any one time with no remuneration for the role.  All other terms and 
conditions shall be decided by the Leader. 
 
It was RESOLVED to accept the recommendations at A.2 of the report. 
 

5. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The first Annual Report of the Standards Committee was presented by Mr John R 
Jones, the Chair of the Standards Committee. 
Mr Jones said that the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (‘the Act’) 
has introduced new duties on the Standards Committee and Council in relation to 
improving standards of conduct of Councillors and Co-opted Councillors both in the 
Council and in respect of Town and Community Councillors.  He noted that the 
report outlines the duties introduced by the Act and the work the Standards 
Committee has undertaken in preparation for the main provisions, which will be in 
the form of Regulations, and which have been subject to consultation by the Welsh 
Government.  The Standards Committee have responded to the consultation and 
the Committee’s response was attached as Appendix A to the report.  Mr Jones 
further said that the  report also outlines the work the Committee has undertaken in 
accordance with its responsibilities in 2021/2022 and the Work Programme for 
2022/2023 was submitted from the Council’s approval. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
• to accept the report and to note the new duties imposed on the Standards 

Committee and Leaders of Political Groups introduced in the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021; 

• to accept the report on the Activities of the Standards Committee in 
2021/2022; 

• to endorse the Standards Committee’s Work Programme for 2022/2023.  
 
(Councillors Paul Ellis, Jeff Evans, Douglas M Fowlie, Aled M Jones, Derek Owen 
and Liz Wood abstained from voting). 

Page 3



 4 

 
6. CORPORATE SELF-ASSESSMENT 2022  

 
Submitted – a report by the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and 
Transformation in respect of the above. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Corporate Business and Customer Experience 
presented the report, and noted that the Local Government and Elections (Wales) 
Act requires each council in Wales to keep its performance under review, that is the 
extent to which it is exercising its functions effectively; it is using its resources 
economically, efficiently and effectively and its governance is effective for securing 
the first two matters. Each council is expected to undertake this duty through self-
assessment and must publish a report on the outcome of the self-assessment. In 
keeping with this requirement the Council’s first self- assessment for 2021/22 has 
been prepared.  
 
It was RESOLVED to adopt the report. 
 

7. REGIONAL AND LOCAL MARKET STABILITY  
 
Submitted – the report of the Director of Social Services as presented to the 
Executive at its meeting held on 27 September, 2022. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Children (Social Services) and Youth Services presented 
the report which is a requirement within Social Services and Wellbeing Act (2014).  
He noted that there are challenges faced by local authorities following the 
pandemic and during the cost of living crisis.  He further said that due to the ageing 
population of the Island this can put added pressure on Social Services.  
 
It was RESOLVED to approve the North Wales Market Stability Report and the 
Market Stability Report for Anglesey. 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 2.30 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR DAFYDD ROBERTS 
 CHAIR 

Page 4



1 

V1.4:Sept 2022 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: COUNTY COUNCIL 

Date: 27th OCTOBER 2022 

Subject: CORPORATE SELF-ASSESSMENT 2022 

Portfolio Holder(s): COUNCILLOR ROBIN W. WILLIAMS 

Head of Service / Director: 
 

CARYS EDWARDS, HEAD OF PROFESSION HR & 
TRANSFORMATION 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

GETHIN MORGAN 
01248 752111  
GethinMorgan@anglesey.gov.wales 

Local Members:  n/a 
 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
 
As part of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 the following duty 
is recognized on Anglesey County Council – 
 
… to keep its performance under review 
 
1) must keep under review the extent to which - 
(a) it is exercising its functions effectively, 
(b) it is using its resources economically, efficiently and effectively, and 
(c) its governance is effective for securing the matters set out in paragraphs (a) 
and (b) 
 
and, in connection with all financial years,  
make a report setting out its conclusions as to the extent to which it met the 
performance requirements (a, b and c above) during that financial year.  
 
To meet the expectation above, the County Council’s draft Self-Assessment (SA) 
for 2021/22 was prepared. The report evidences the output of the Councils 
corporate planning and performance management framework and is the end of a 
process that merges several different aspects together. 
 
The draft was originally considered by the –  
 

 Executive in its meeting of July 19th, 2022 and thereafter the  

 Governance and Audit Committee in its meetings on July 26th 2022 

The draft was thereafter adopted by the Isle of Anglesey County Council as a 
working draft in its meeting on the 30th September 2022 prior to inviting further 
comments by the Governance & Audit Committee on October 20th 2022.  
 
The Audit & Governance Committee in its meeting on the 20th October proposed 2 
further considerations to be include in the body of the corporate self-assessment –  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



2 

V1.4:Sept 2022 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
i) Expanding the narrative re: reserves on page 20 to include the ‘comfort’ 

that the Council has with the overall level of reserves and  
ii) that the fact that Internal Audit has reviewed the document be included 

in the body of the report rather than in the cover report 
 

To respond to recommendation it is proposed that the following statement is 
included on page 20 of the self-assessment –  
 

The Council holds earmarked reserves to fund potential risks and to 
fund identified projects. The level of earmarked reserves held reflect 
the assessed requirement. General balances are held to fund 
unidentified risks and unforeseen expenditure. The Executive set the 
minimum balance for the end of the 21/22 financial year at £9m. The 
actual balance at the end of the financial year exceeded this minimum 
balance by £3m. The excess balance will allow the Council to be in a 
better position to address future funding challenges it faces from 
2023/24 onwards. 

 
The following statement is included on page 4 in the self-assessment –  

 
This self-assessment (the first of its kind under the new legislation) has 
been through a rigorous review process via the –  
• Performance Review Group (inclusive of Internal Audit) 

• Leadership Team 

• Executive 

• Governance & Audit Committee 

prior to full adoption by all members at the County Council in October 

2022. 

 
It is therefore recommended that the County Council –  

1) Agrees with the adaptions listed above and authorises officers to 

amend the final draft; 

2) Formally adopts the Corporate Self-Assessment 2022; and 

3) Agrees that it is sent to the following list of recipients within the 

period of four weeks following this meeting as is required under the 

Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 –  

i) The Auditor General for Wales 

ii) Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector of Education and Training in Wales, 

and  

iii) The Welsh Ministers   

 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them 
and/or opt for this option?  
 

Page 6



3 

V1.4:Sept 2022 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them 
and/or opt for this option?  
Other options were not considered as this expec
[...]
tegic risk register 

undertaken 

The Council’s positive approach to 

corporate safeguarding 

 

Page 11



 

3 
 

Introduction 
 

This is a report which reflects the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s first self-assessment as 

expected under the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. It reflects the output of the 

corporate planning and performance management framework and provides an evidential basis of 

how the Council has performed using its available resources whilst managing and mitigating 

associated risks during a challenging and uncertain period for local government in its response to 

the Covid pandemic.  

The new national performance and governance framework aims to support a cultural and 

organisational change within local government. The aim is to build on existing strengths and create 

a more innovative, open, honest, transparent and ambitious sector, which challenges and assesses 

itself and collectively drives up service delivery outcomes and standards across Wales. The Isle of 

Anglesey County Council recognises and adheres to such expectations. 

The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 requires each council to keep under review 

the extent to which it is fulfilling the ‘performance requirements’, that is the extent to which it is:  

 exercising its functions effectively; 
 using its resources economically, efficiently and effectively; 
 has effective governance in place for securing the above. 

 
The Service Performance Reviews provide one of the core elements of the Corporate Planning & 

Performance Management Framework (CPPMF) and their function and purpose are an essential 

element of strong corporate governance arrangements.  

Self-evaluation is an integral part of any organisation’s improvement process and its primary 

purpose is for self-assurance; however, it is recognised within the Isle of Anglesey County Council 

that if self-evaluation is done well, it can also provide assurances to externa
[...]
programmes.  

Partnership and Regeneration 

Scrutiny Committee 

Establish a collective and collaborative approach to 

record outputs and measures across the Community 

Resource Team workforce which houses health and social 

care professions. 

Social Services Scrutiny Panel  

Review the Single Point of Access (SPOA) process to 

identify where and how improvements can be made  

Social Services Scrutiny Panel  

External Audit recommendations (national and local) are 

actioned and monitored using 4Action; 

Governance & Audit Committee 

Review and revise the risk management strategy, policy 

and guidance which will form a clear and concise risk 

management framework to be followed across the Council 

Governance & Audit Committee 

Page 41



 

33 
 

Area of improvement Assurance 

To continue with the implementation of regulatory 

expectations at a time of change through the Local 

Government and Elections Act 2021; 

Governance & Audit Committee 

The Corporate Safeguarding Board should review all 

responses from the services to ensure that they are 

satisfied with a performance of Good for Corporate 

Safeguarding 

Corporate Safeguarding Board 

The Corporate Safeguarding Board should agree an action 

plan following the completion of self-assessments by the 

Services and it should be continued to be monitored by 

the board going forward 

Corporate Safeguarding Board 

 

Page 42



1 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive Committee 

Date: 27th October 2022 

Subject: Annual Performance Report 2021/22 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Robin W Williams 

Head of Service / 
Director: 

Carys Edwards 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Gethin Morgan 
01248 752111 
GethinMorgan@anglesey.gov.uk 

Local Members: n/a 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

1. In accordance with the constitution, the Council is required to draw up and publish an 
Annual Performance Report. This document is a document that analyzes 
performance over the previous financial year against the improvements and priorities 
outlined by the Council. 

 
2. This paper outlines our Performance Report which looks back over the Council's 

performance for 2021/22. 
 
3. It is an update on the council's progress against – 
 

 Annual Delivery Document for 2020-22 

 Transitional Plan 22/23 (so far). 

 

4. The Committee is asked to recommend: 

 

 to agree the content of the 2021/22 Performance Report and adopt it as a 

fair and complete reflection of the Authority's work over that period  

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt 
for this option?  
n/a 

 
 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
n/a 

 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:GethinMorgan@anglesey.gov.uk


2 

 

Yes 
 

 
 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

Yes 
 

 
 

 
E –  Impact on our Future Generations(if relevant)  
 

1 How does this decision impact on our 
long term needs as an Island? 

The Annual Performance Report gives a 
snapshot of the work undertaken by the 
Council over the last financial year as well 
as the KPI performance against the 
Council’s Annual Delivery Document for 
2020-22, the Transitional Plan 2022/23 
and the Council Plan.  
 
All 3 wellbeing objectives listed in the 
Council Plan consider the long term needs 
of the Island 
 
1. Ensure that the people of Anglesey can 

thrive and realise their longterm 
potential 

2. Support vulnerable adults and families 
to keep them safe, healthy and as 
independent as possible 

3. Work in partnership with our 
communities to ensure that they can 
cope effectively with change and 
developments whilst protecting our 
natural environment 

2 Is this a decision which it is envisaged 
will prevent future costs / 
dependencies on the Authority? If so, 
how? 

N/A as it’s a report on work that has been 
undertaken 

3 Have we be
[...]
s day to day activities. It assists in providing the evidential indicator base from which the annual 

performance report is drafted. It portrays the position of the Council against its operational objectives. 

The quarterly scorecard monitoring report outlines mitigating actions the Strategic Leadership Team have identified to drive and 

secure improvements. This report is scrutinised by the Scrutiny Committee and the Executive where assurance can be gained that 

performance across services is being managed effectively. 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd at gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh. 

CC-24315-LB /0072055 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Committee: County Council 
 

Date of meeting: 27 October 2022 
 

Title: Timing of Council Meetings 
 

Report by: Director of Function – Council Business / Monitoring 
Officer 
 

 

1.0 Background 
 

 In accordance with the statutory guidance issued by the Welsh Government 
under Section 6(1) of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the 
Council is required to survey Members in respect of the times at which 
meetings of a local authority are held.  All local authorities should review the 
times at which meetings are held at least once every term, preferably shortly 
after the new Council is elected.   

 
This is also consistent with the Diverse Council statement that the Council 
adopted at its meeting on 7 September 2021, in line with the recommendation 
of the Democratic Services Committee on 29 July 2021. The statement 
includes a commitment to "consider how to provide flexibility in the Council's 
business by reviewing its practical arrangements in terms of holding 
meetings". 

 
2.0 Response 
 

A survey was sent to all members to obtain their views.  The options were to 
start meetings at 10.00 am, 2.00 pm, 4.00 pm and 6.00 pm.  An analysis of the 
preferred options was reported to the Democratic Services Committee at its 
meeting on 4 October 2022, as summarised below.   
 
There were 17 responses (48.57%) from elected members; a breakdown is 
available at Appendix 1.  The questionnaire was also circulated among non-
elected members, including the external parties who attend meetings of the 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE).  
 
The majority of those who responded were in favour of maintaining the current 
arrangements, namely:-  
 
County Council (2:00 pm) 
Executive (10:00 am) 
All other committees (2:00 pm)   
 
However, the situation regarding the following two committees required further 
attention: 
 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6.



 

2 
Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd at gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh. 

CC-24315-LB /0072055 

 

 Planning and Orders Committee –  meetings currently start at 1.00 

pm but the majority of respondents preferred the meetings to start at 

2pm 

 

 Standards Committee – meetings currently start at 2pm but the 

majority of respondents preferred the meetings to start at 10am  

 
3.0 Equality considerations 
 

The Democratic Services Committee was asked to give due regard to the 
points below before making its recommendations to the full Council: 

 

 A small minority (2 members) favoured starting later (4.00 pm and 6.00 

pm)  

 

 3 members indicated that keeping to specific days for holding committee 

meetings (Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday) would help with combining 

other work and responsibilities with the role of a member. 

 

 The availability of financial support towards the costs of care and personal 

assistance to: 

 

- enable anyone whose responsibilities as a carer would limit their ability 

to fulfil their role as a member or  

 

- provide care support to a member to enable that person to fulfil their 

role.  

 

The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales is of the opinion that 

Democratic Services Committees should take steps to encourage members 

who are eligible to claim these contributions. 

 
4.0 Recommendations of the Democratic Services Committee 
 

The Council is requested to consider the following recommendations made by 
the Democratic Services Committee at its meeting on 4 October 2022: 
 

 where possible, the current start times be retained for ordinary meetings of 
the County Council (2.00 pm); the Executive (10:00 am) and all other 
committees (2.00 pm) subject to the next paragraph below 
 

 that the start times of the Planning and Orders Committee, and Standards 
Committee, should be decided by those committees, following advice from 
their lead officers 

Page 76



 

3 
Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd at gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh. 

CC-24315-LB /0072055 

 
 

 where possible, committee meetings should be held on Tuesdays, 
Wednesdays and Thursdays; to help with combining other work and 
responsibilities with the role of a member 

 

 that the Council takes the opportunity to raise awareness about the 
availability of financial support towards the costs of care and personal 
assistance; and 
 

 to note that, in light of draft statutory guidance awaited from the Welsh 
Government, there is an intention to carry out a further review of the 
timing, frequency and length of committee meetings early in 2024.  The 
draft survey that will be circulated to members will first be considered and 
approved by the Democratic Services Committee.

Page 77



 

4 
Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd at gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh. 

CC-24315-LB /0072055 

Appendix 1 
 

Committee  Feedback in order of 

preference 

Number that chose the time 

as their first preference 

County Council  

10.00 am  2 5 

2.00 pm  1 9 

4.00 pm  3 1 

6.00 pm  4 0 

The Executive   

10.00 am  1 9 

2.00 pm  2 4 

4.00 pm  3 1 

6.00 pm  4 0 

Scrutiny Committees   

10.00 am  2 5 

2.00 pm  1 7 

4.00 pm  3 1 

6.00 pm  4 1 

Regulatory Committees (Planning and Orders; Governance and Audit

Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 27 October 2022 
 

 
PRESENT:   

 
Councillor Dafydd Roberts (Chair) 

  
Councillors Geraint Bebb, Non Dafydd, Paul Ellis, Jeff Evans, 
Neville Evans, Douglas M Fowlie, Glyn Haynes, A M Jones, 

Carwyn Jones, Dyfed W Jones, G O Jones, R Ll Jones, Jackie 
Lewis, Alun W Mummery, Derek Owen, Llio A Owen, Gary 

Pritchard, Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, Keith Roberts, 
Nicola Roberts, Ken Taylor, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams, 
Robin Williams and Arfon Wyn. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Deputy Chief Executive, 

Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Director of Social Services, 

Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation, 

Head of Highways, Property and Waste, 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 
Head of Housing Services, 

Head of Adults’ Services, 
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager (GM), 

Communications Officer (GJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH).  
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Mr John R Jones – Chair of the Standards Committee and Dr Rhys 
Davies – Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee (Observers)  

 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors T Ll Hughes MBE, Llinos Medi, John I Jones, Euryn 

Morris, Pip O'Neill, Margaret Murley Roberts, Alwen Watkin and Liz 
Wood. 

 
Chief Executive 
 

  
 

In the absence of the Vice-Chair of the County Council, Councillor Glyn Haynes 
was elected Vice-Chair for this meeting only.   

 
1. MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September, 2022 were confirmed as 
correct, subject to the name of Councillor Non Dafydd included in the members 
present.  

 



 

 2 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Dylan Rees declared a personal interest in respect of Item 4 – Corporate 
Self-Assessment 2022 and Item 5 - Annual Performance Report 2021/22. 

 
Councillor Robin Williams declared a personal interest in respect of Item 4 – 
Corporate Self-Assessment 2022 and Item 5 - Annual Performance Report 

2021/22. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE.  

 

The Chair made the following announcements:- 
 

 Congratulations was extended to Meinir Thomas from Llangefni who has 
represented Wales in the over 55’s Women’s Hockey Squad in the World Cup in 
South Africa recently.  She also plays football for the Amlwch Town Women’s 

Team. 

 Congratulations was extended to Steven Roberts, Rob Owen, Alan Whiston and 

Martin Jones from the Amlwch Walking Football Team who represented Wales in 
the over 50’s walking team in Bordeaux recently.  

 Congratulations was extended to John Pritchard from Amlwch who represented 
the Wales over 60’s walking team in the Six Nations Challenge.  

 

The Deputy Leader, Councillor Carwyn Jones referred that on Friday, 21 October, 
Welsh Government made the decision to close the Menai Suspension Bridge to all 

traffic with immediate effect on the advice of structural engineers due to serious 
structural issues.  Since the closure of the bridge, Officers from the County Council 
attend daily meetings with Welsh Government together with partner organisations 

including the transport sector, North Wales Trunk Road Agency, the local Health 
Board, colleges and the emergency services.  The Deputy Minister for Climate 

Change, Mr Lee Waters MS made a full statement to the Senedd in Cardiff referring 
that discussions are taking place as regards to the possibility of opening the Menai 
Suspension Bridge to the emergency services in an emergency.  Currently the 

bridge is open for walkers and cyclist walking with their bicycles and Welsh 
Government is currently monitoring the impact and is committed to opening the 

bridge as soon as possible when it is safe to do so.   
 

4. CORPORATE SELF-ASSESSMENT 2022  

 
The report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation as 

presented to the Governance and Audit Committee on 20 October, 2022 was 
presented for the Council’s acceptance.   
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Corporate Business and Customer Experience 
presented the report and said that as part of the Local Government and Elections 

(Wales) Act 2021 there is a duty on the Council to undertake a review of its 
performance and to make sure that it is exercising its functions effectively, that it is 
using its resources economically, efficiently and effectively and that i t governance is 

effective for securing the matters set out above, together in connection with all 



 

 3 

financial years that it make a report setting out its conclusions as to the extent to 
which it met the performance requirements.   The draft Self-Assessment for 

2021/2022 was originally considered by the Executive at its meeting held on 19 th 
July, 2022 and thereafter the Governance and Audit Committee at its meeting held 

on 26th July, 2022.  The draft was adopted by the full Council as a working draft at 
its meeting held on 30th September, 2022 prior to inviting further comments by the 
Governance and Audit Committee on 20th October, 2022 with a further 2 comments 

proposed to be included as is noted within the report. 
 

The Opposition Group said that concerns have been raised previously as to the 
telephone system of the Council and still it was considered that the system was 
inadequate in answering calls from the public.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance, 

Corporate Business and Customer Experience said that improvements with regard 
to the telephone operation have been identified and noted in the self-assessment 

report by the Senior Leadership Team. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 

 

 To agree the adaptations listed within the report and authorise Officers to 

amend the final draft; 

 To adopt the Corporate Self-Assessment 2022 and that is sent to the 

following list of recipients within the period of four weeks following this 
meeting as is required under the Local Government and Elections (Wales) 
Act 2021 :- 

 The Auditor General for Wales; 

 Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector of Education and Training in Wales;  

 The Welsh Ministers.  

 

(Councillor Douglas M Fowlie abstained from voting) 
 

5. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22  

 
The report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation as 

presented to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 19 October, 2022 was 
presented for the Council’s acceptance.  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Corporate Business and Customer Experience 
presented the report and said that in accordance with the Constitution, the Council 

is required to prepare and publish an Annual Performance Report. The report is a 
document that analyses the performance over the previous financial year against 
the improvements and priorities outlined by the Council.   

 
The Opposition Group raised the premium on empty properties that are currently 

being renovated and the need for a flexible system so as to extend the period when 
renovation works have to be completed before the full premium is payable.  The 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Corporate Business and Customer Experience 

responded that the period for renovation works on empty properties has been 
extended to 2 years due to the difficulties in obtaining building materials and 

tradesmen to carry out the works.      
 



 

 4 

The Opposition Group further raised as to the poor conditions of some rural roads 
on the Island.  The Head of Highways, Property and Waste responded that 

expenditure is prioritised on Class A, B and C roads as they are used by the 
majority of traffic.   

    
It was RESOLVED to adopt the Annual Performance Report 2021/2022. 

 
6. TIMING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS  

 

The report of the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer as 
presented to the Democratic Services Committee on 4 October, 2022 was 
presented for the Council’s acceptance.  

 
The Chair of the Democratic Services, Councillor Keith Roberts said that in 

accordance with the statutory guidance issued by the Welsh Government under 
Section 6(1) of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the Council is 
required to survey Members in respect of the times at which meetings of a local 

authority are held.  A survey was sent to all members to obtain their view.  The 
responses to the survey was noted within the report.   

 
It was RESOLVED to accept the recommendations of the Democratic Services 
Committee at its meeting held on 4 October, 2022 as follows:- 

 

 that the current start times be retained for ordinary meetings of the County 

Council (2.00 p.m.); Executive (10.00 a.m.) and all other committees (2.00 
p.m.) subject to that the start times of the Planning and Orders Committee, 
and Standards Committee, should be decided by those committees, 

following advice from their lead officers;  

 where possible, committee meetings should be held on Tuesdays, 

Wednesdays and Thursdays, to held with combining other work and 
responsibilities with the role of a member;  

 that the Council takes the opportunity to raise awareness about the 
availability of financial support towards the costs of care and personal 
assistance; and 

 to note that, in light of draft statutory guidance awaited from Welsh 
Government, there is an intention to carry out a further review of the 

timing, frequency and length of committee meetings early in 2024.   

 
 

 
 The meeting concluded at 3.05 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR DAFYDD ROBERTS 
 CHAIR 


